(i)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group operates in Singapore with majority of the transactions settled in S$
and proceeds from issuance from issue of equity shares are denominated in
Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”). Management considers that the Group is exposed to
foreign exchange risk, primarily HK$. Foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions, recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the relevant group entity.

Management closely monitors foreign currency exchange exposure and will take
measures to minimise the currency translation risk. The Group manages its foreign
exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign exchange
exposure. The Group has not used any hedging arrangement to hedge its foreign
exchange risk exposure.

Sensitivity

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in HK$/S$ exchange rates. The
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from
HK$/S$ denominated financial instruments and the impact on other component of
equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow
hedges.

Impact on post tax profit
2020 2019

S$’000 S$’000

S$ against HK$ strengthened by 2% (14) (297)
S$ against HK$ weakened by 2% 14 297

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets except for cash at bank and
fixed deposit, which earn interest income. The Group’s main interest rate risk
arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk.

If interest rates on bank borrowings with variable rates had been 100 basis points
fluctuated with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit for
the year ended 31 March 2020 would have been affected by S$3,000 (2019:
S$21,000).

Annual Report 2020  Pipeline Engineering Holdings Limited 103